

# ***CASE NO. 16-14814***

---

## **UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF ANIMALS, INC.,  
ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,  
HOWARD GARRETT, and ORCA NETWORK,  
*Appellants,*

vs.

MIAMI SEAQUARIUM and FESTIVAL FUN PARKS, LLC  
d/b/a PALACE ENTERTAINMENT,  
*Appellees.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida, Miami Division

---

### **APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Paul J. Schwiep  
(Fla. Bar No. 823244)  
[PSchwiep@coffeyburlington.com](mailto:PSchwiep@coffeyburlington.com)  
[YVB@coffeyburlington.com](mailto:YVB@coffeyburlington.com)  
[service@coffeyburlington.com](mailto:service@coffeyburlington.com)  
COFFEY BURLINGTON, P.L.  
2601 South Bayshore Drive,  
Penthouse  
Miami, Florida 33133  
Telephone: (305) 858-2900  
Facsimile: (305) 858-5261

Jared Goodman  
(Admitted *pro hac vice*)  
[JaredG@PetaF.org](mailto:JaredG@PetaF.org)  
Caitlin Hawks  
(Admitted *pro hac vice*)  
[CaitlinH@PetaF.org](mailto:CaitlinH@PetaF.org)  
PETA Foundation  
2154 West Sunset Boulevard  
Los Angeles, California 90026  
Telephone: (323) 644-7382  
Facsimile: (213) 484-1648

*Counsel for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF ISSUES MERITING EN BANC CONSIDERATION.....	1
COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION.....	2
STATEMENT OF NECESSARY FACTS .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Panel Decision Contravenes Supreme Court Precedent.....	5
A. The Panel Decision Contravenes the Supreme Court’s Interpretation of “Take.” .....	6
B. The Panel Decision Contravenes the Supreme Court’s Applications of <i>Noscitur a Sociis</i> . .....	10
C. The Panel Decision Contravenes the Supreme Court’s <i>POM Wonderful</i> Decision.....	12
D. The Panel Affirmed Summary Judgment Despite Issues of Material Fact.....	15
II. This Appeal Involves Questions of Exceptional Importance.....	17
A. The Panel Decision Creates Intercircuit Conflict .....	17
B. The Panel Failed to Allow Plaintiffs the Opportunity to Meet the Standard. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	21

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	5, 15
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	5, 6, 7, 10
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	20
<i>Bigge v. Albertsons, Inc.</i> , 894 F.2d 1497 (11th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	8
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	11
<i>Graham v. San Antonio Zoological Soc’y</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d 711 (W.D. Tex. 2017).....	18
<i>Harris v. Prison Health Servs.</i> , 706 F. App’x 945 (11th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Hill v. Coggins</i> , 867 F.3d 499 (4th Cir. 2017).....	17, 18
<i>Kuehl v. Sellner</i> , 161 F. Supp. 3d 678 (N.D. Iowa 2016).....	18
<i>Malat v. Riddell</i> , 383 U.S. 569 (1966).....	20

*People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Tri-State Zoological Park of W. Maryland, Inc.*,  
 No. CV MJG-17-2148, 2018 WL 434229 (D. Md. Jan. 16, 2018)..... 18

*POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.*,  
 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014)..... 5, 12, 13, 17

*Ricci v. DeStefano*,  
 557 U.S. 557 (2009)..... 20

*Smiley v. Citibank (S. Dakota), N.A.*,  
 517 U.S. 735 (1996)..... 8

*Strahan v. Roughead*,  
 910 F. Supp. 2d 358 (D. Mass. 2012)..... 8

*Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill*,  
 437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... 6, 19

*United States v. Stevens*,  
 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 11

*Yates v. United States*,  
 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)..... 10

**Statutes**

7 U.S.C. § 2143(a)(8)..... 14

**Other Authorities**

50 C.F.R. § 17.3 ..... 7, 8, 9

50 C.F.R. § 222.102 ..... 7

58 Fed. Reg. 32,632 (June 11, 1993) ..... 8

63 Fed. Reg. 48,634 (Sept. 11, 1998)..... 9

81 Fed. Reg. 36,388 (June 6, 2016) ..... 9
